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separate segregated fund by corpora-
tions, national banks, or labor organi-
zations which are members of a mem-
bership organization, cooperative, or 
corporation without capital stock. 

(c) A trade association whose mem-
bership is made up in whole or in part 
of corporations is subject to the provi-
sions of § 114.8 when soliciting any 
stockholders or executive or adminis-
trative personnel of member corpora-
tions. A trade association which is a 
membership organization may solicit 
its noncorporate members under the 
provisions of this section. 

(d) The question of whether a profes-
sional organization is a corporation is 
determined by the law of the State in 
which the professional organization ex-
ists. 

(e) There is no limitation upon the 
number of times an organization under 
this section may solicit its members 
and executive or administrative per-
sonnel, and their families. 

(f) There is no limitation under this 
section on the method of solicitation 
or the method of facilitating the mak-
ing of voluntary contributions which 
may be used. 

(g) A membership organization, coop-
erative, or corporation without capital 
stock and the separate segregated 
funds of the organizations are subject 
to the provisions in § 114.5(a). 

(h) A membership organization, coop-
erative, or corporation without capital 
stock may communicate with its mem-
bers and executive or administrative 
personnel, and their families, under the 
provisions of § 114.3. 

(i) A mutual life insurance company 
may solicit its policyholders if the pol-
icyholders are members within the or-
ganizational structure. 

(j) A membership organization, in-
cluding a trade association, coopera-
tive, or corporation without capital 
stock or a separate segregated fund es-
tablished by such organization may not 
solicit contributions from the separate 
segregated funds established by its 
members. The separate segregated fund 
established by a membership organiza-
tion, including a trade association, co-
operative, or corporation without cap-
ital stock may, however, accept unso-
licited contributions from the separate 

segregated funds established by its 
members. 

(k)(1) A federated cooperative as de-
fined in the Agricultural Marketing 
Act of 1929, 12 U.S.C. 1141j, or a rural 
cooperative eligible for assistance 
under chapter 31 or title 7 of the United 
States Code, may solicit the members 
of the cooperative’s regional, state or 
local affiliates, provided that all of the 
political committees established, fi-
nanced, maintained or controlled by 
the cooperative and its regional, State 
or local affiliates are considered one 
political committee for the purposes of 
the limitations in 11 CFR 110.1 and 
110.2. 

(2) A cooperative as described in 
paragraph (k)(1) of this section may 
make communications to its members 
under the provisions of 11 CFR 114.3. 

(2 U.S.C. 441b, 437d(a)(8)) 

[41 FR 35955, Aug. 25, 1976, as amended at 48 
FR 50508, Nov. 2, 1983; 58 FR 45775, Aug. 30, 
1993] 

§ 114.8 Trade associations. 

(a) Definition. A trade association is 
generally a membership organization 
of persons engaging in a similar or re-
lated line of commerce, organized to 
promote and improve business condi-
tions in that line of commerce and not 
to engage in a regular business of a 
kind ordinarily carried on for profit, 
and no part of the net earnings of 
which inures to the benefit of any 
member. 

(b) Prohibition. Nothing in this sec-
tion waives the prohibition on con-
tributions by corporations which are 
members of a trade association. 

(c) Limitations. A trade association or 
a separate segregated fund established 
by a trade association may solicit con-
tributions from the stockholders and 
executive or administrative personnel 
of the member corporations of such 
trade association and the families of 
such stockholders and personnel if— 

(1) The member corporation involved 
has separately and specifically ap-
proved the solicitations; and 

(2) The member corporation has not 
approved a solicitation by any other 
trade association for the same calendar 
year. 
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(d) Separate and specific approval. (1) 
The member corporation must know-
ingly and specifically approve any so-
licitation for a trade association, 
whether the solicitation is done by the 
trade association, its separate seg-
regated fund, or the corporation or any 
of its personnel, for contributions to 
the trade association’s separate seg-
regated fund. 

(2) A copy of each approved request 
received by a trade association or its 
separate segregated fund shall be main-
tained by the trade association or its 
fund for three years from the year for 
which the approval is given. 

(3) The request for approval may con-
tain a copy of solicitation materials 
which will be used if approval is grant-
ed. Such a mailing must specifically 
indicate the requirement of approval 
and the limitation of paragraph (c)(2) 
of this section, and approval must be 
granted to the trade association or its 
separate segregated fund prior to the 
time any solicitation is made of the 
stockholders or executive or adminis-
trative personnel by the trade associa-
tion, its separate segregated fund, or 
by the corporation for contributions to 
the separate segregated fund of the 
trade association. (The request for ap-
proval may be sent to the representa-
tives of the corporation with whom the 
trade association normally conducts 
the association’s activities.) 

(4) A separate authorization specifi-
cally allowing a trade association to 
solicit its corporate member’s stock-
holders, and executive or administra-
tive personnel applies through the cal-
endar year for which it is designated. A 
separate authorization by the cor-
porate member must be designated for 
each year during which the solicitation 
is to occur. This authorization may be 
requested and may also be received 
prior to the calendar year in which the 
solicitation is to occur. 

(5) In its request to a member cor-
poration, a trade association may indi-
cate that it intends to solicit, for ex-
ample, a limited class of the executive 
or administrative personnel of the 
member corporation, or only the execu-
tive or administrative personnel but 
not the stockholders of the member 
corporation. Moreover, in its approval, 
a member corporation may similarly 

limit any solicitation by the trade as-
sociation or its separate segregated 
fund. In any event, a member corpora-
tion, once it has approved any solicita-
tion—even to a limited extent—of its 
personnel or stockholders by a trade 
association or its separate segregated 
fund, is precluded from approving any 
such solicitation by another trade as-
sociation or its separate segregated 
fund and the corporation and its per-
sonnel are precluded from soliciting 
the corporation’s executive or adminis-
trative personnel or stockholders on 
behalf of another trade association or 
its separate segregated fund. 

(e) Solicitation. (1) After a trade asso-
ciation has obtained the approval re-
quired in paragraph (c) of this section, 
there is no limit on the number of 
times the trade association or its sepa-
rate segregated fund may solicit the 
persons approved by the member cor-
poration during the calendar year to 
which the approval applies. The mem-
ber corporation may, however, in its 
approval limit the number of times so-
licitations may be made. 

(2) A member corporation which 
grants permission to a trade associa-
tion to solicit is in no way restricted in 
its rights under § 114.5(g) to solicit its 
stockholders or executive or adminis-
trative personnel and their families for 
contributions to the corporation’s own 
separate segregated fund. 

(3) There is no limitation on the 
method of soliciting voluntary con-
tributions or the method of facilitating 
the making of voluntary contributions 
which a trade association may use. 

(4) A corporation may provide inci-
dental services to collect and forward 
contributions from its employee stock-
holders and executive and administra-
tive personnel to the separate seg-
regated fund of a trade association of 
which the corporation is a member, in-
cluding a payroll deduction or check- 
off system, upon written request of the 
trade association. Any corporation 
that provides such incidental services, 
and the corporation’s subsidiaries, 
branches, divisions, and affiliates, shall 
make those incidental services avail-
able to a labor organization rep-
resenting any members working for the 
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corporation or the corporation’s sub-
sidiaries, branches, divisions, or affili-
ates, upon written request of the labor 
organization and at a cost sufficient 
only to reimburse the corporation or 
the corporation’s subsidiaries, 
branches, divisions, and affiliates, for 
the expenses incurred thereby. 

(5) A trade association and/or its sep-
arate segregated fund is subject to the 
provisions of § 114.5(a). 

(f) Solicitation of a subsidiary corpora-
tion. If a parent corporation is a mem-
ber of the trade association but its sub-
sidiary is not, the trade association or 
its separate segregated fund may only 
solicit the parent’s executive or admin-
istrative personnel and their families 
and the parent’s stockholders and their 
families; it may not solicit the subsidi-
ary’s executive or administrative per-
sonnel or stockholders or their fami-
lies. If a subsidiary is a member of the 
trade association but the parent cor-
poration is not, the trade association 
or its separate segregated fund may 
only solicit the subsidiary’s executive 
or administrative personnel and their 
families and the subsidiary’s stock-
holders and their families; it may not 
solicit the parent’s executive or admin-
istrative personnel or stockholders or 
their families. If both parent and sub-
sidiary are members of the trade asso-
ciation, the executive or administra-
tive personnel and their families and 
the stockholders and their families of 
each may be solicited. 

(g) Federations of trade associations. (1) 
A federation of trade associations is an 
organization representing trade asso-
ciations involved in the same or allied 
line of commerce. Such a federation 
may, subject to the following limita-
tions, solicit the members of the fed-
eration’s regional, State or local affili-
ates or members, provided that all of 
the political committees established, 
financed, maintained or controlled by 
the federation and its regional, State, 
or local affiliates or members are con-
sidered one political committee for the 
purposes of the limitations in §§ 110.1 
and 110.2. The factors set forth at 
§ 100.5(g)(4) shall be used to determine 
whether an entity is a regional, State 
or local affiliate of a federation of 
trade associations. 

(i) The federation and its member as-
sociations may engage in a joint solici-
tation; or 

(ii) The member association may del-
egate its solicitation rights to the fed-
eration. 

(2) A federation is subject to the pro-
visions of this section when soliciting 
the stockholders and executive or ad-
ministrative personnel of the corporate 
members of its member associations. 

(h) Communications other than solicita-
tions. A trade association may make 
communications, other than solicita-
tions, to its members and their fami-
lies under the provisions of § 114.3. 
When making communications to a 
member which is a corporation, the 
trade association may communicate 
with the representatives of the cor-
poration with whom the trade associa-
tion normally conducts the associa-
tion’s activities. 

(i) Trade association employees. (1) A 
trade association may communicate 
with its executive or administrative 
personnel and their families under the 
provisions of § 114.3; a trade association 
may communicate with its other em-
ployees under the provisions of § 114.4. 

(2) A trade association may solicit its 
executive or administrative personnel 
and their families under the provisions 
of § 114.5(g); a trade association may so-
licit its other employees under the pro-
visions of § 114.6. 

(2 U.S.C. 441b, 437d(a)(8)) 

[41 FR 35955, Aug. 25, 1976, as amended at 48 
FR 48650, Oct. 20, 1983; 48 FR 50508, Nov. 2, 
1983; 54 FR 10622, Mar. 15, 1989; 54 FR 27154, 
June 28, 1989, 54 FR 34114, Aug. 17, 1989; 54 FR 
48580, Nov. 24, 1989; 55 FR 2281, Jan. 23, 1990; 
70 FR 41944, July 21, 2005] 

§ 114.9 Use of corporate or labor orga-
nization facilities. 

(a) Use of corporate facilities for indi-
vidual volunteer activity by stockholders 
and employees. 

(1) Stockholders and employees of 
the corporation may, subject to the 
rules and practices of the corporation 
and 11 CFR 100.54, make occasional, 
isolated, or incidental use of the facili-
ties of a corporation for individual vol-
unteer activity in connection with a 
Federal election and will be required to 
reimburse the corporation only to the 
extent that the overhead or operating 
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